in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group entities, i.e. RM, comprising US Dollar
(“USD”), China Reminbi (“RMB”) and Singapore Dollar (“SGD”). The foreign currencies in which
these transactions are denominated are mainly US Dollars (“USD”).

Approximately 46% (2010: 43%) of the Group’s receivables are denominated in foreign currencies
whilst almost 61% (2010: 60%) of payables are denominated in the  functional currency of the
Group entities.

The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD and SGD)
amounted to RM2,366,839 (2010: RM3,612,614) for the Group.

��������
��
�������������

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

For the financial year ended 30 April 2011

36. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the various exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

2011

RM

Group Profit net of tax

Increase /
(Decrease)

USD/RM - strengthened 5% (218,297)
- weakened 5% 218,297

RMB/RM - strengthened 5% 25,398
- weakened 5% (25,398)

SGD/RM - strengthened 5% 12,307
- weakened 5% (12,307)

(e) Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group is not exposed to significant market price risk as its investments in quoted equity
instruments are not significant.

37. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic